

No. 09-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and PROTECT
MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED et al.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
JARED KAPROVE
GINGER MCCALL
KIMBERLY NGUYEN
JOHN VERDI
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

March 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. REFERENDUM SIGNATORIES ARE AT RISK OF
 RETRIBUTION IF THEIR IDENTITIES ARE
 MADE PUBLIC 10

 A. *Petition Signatories in the United States Have
 Endured Retribution* 11

 B. *Petition Signatories Around the World Have
 Endured Retribution* 15

 II. THE COURT BELOW WRONGLY CONCLUDED
 THAT PETITIONERS DID NOT ENGAGE IN
 ANONYMOUS SPEECH 19

 A. *As the Court Made Clear in McIntyre, Citizens
 Enjoy a Legal Right to Anonymous Speech
 Even When Technical Protections Are
 Imperfect* 20

 B. *Washington State Traditionally Limited
 Access to Petition Signatures* 23

III. SIGNING A REFERENDUM IS SIMILAR TO CASTING A VOTE AND SHOULD BE PROTECTED ACCORDINGLY.....	29
<i>A. Courts Have Also Recognized that Disregard for Privacy Interests may Unconstitutionally Burden the Right to Vote.....</i>	29
<i>B. In Open Government Cases, Courts Have Recognized Fundamental Privacy Rights.....</i>	32
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belew v. Giles County Adult-Oriented Establishment Bd.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46996 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2005)	40
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	34
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	33, 34, 35
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	38, 39
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	32
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970)	30
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993)	29, 30, 31
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975)	29
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15881 (W.D.N.Y. 1977)	36
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	38
<i>Judicial Watch v. Reno</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25318 (D.D.C. 2001)	35
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	37, 38
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	36
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	20, 21, 22, 23, 34
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11

<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	35
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	35
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	36
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2009)	38
5 U.S.C. § 552 (2009)	32
Alaska Stat. §15.45.150 (2010)	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 19-121 (LexisNexis 2010)	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-111(a) (2009)	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 9030 (Deering 2009)	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-118 (2009)	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 1-40-116, -118 (2009)	27
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 100.371 (LexisNexis 2009)	27
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 34-1802, -1803B (2009)	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 22A (LexisNexis 2009)	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21A, §§354, 902 (2009)	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 168.476 (LexisNexis 2010)	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-21 (2009)	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 116.120–.121 (2009)	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-103, -306 (2009)	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-10 (2009)	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-631 (2009)	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 32-631 to -632 (2009)	27

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.1277 (2009)	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.1277 (LexisNexis 2009)	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3519.16 (2010).....	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3519.15–.16 (LexisNexis 2010)	27
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 149.43(A)(1)(h) (LexisNexis 2010)	37
Okla. Stat. tit. 34, §§ 6.1, 8 (2009)	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.105 (2007).....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 9-20-9 (2009).....	27
VA. CONST. art. II, § 2	30
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A-72-230 (2009)	24, 25
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-24-114 (2010)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About this Blog</i> , Wash. Sec’y of State Blog, http://blogs.secstate.wa.gov/FromOurCorner/	24
Alessandro Acquisti, Roger Dingledine, and Paul Syverson, <i>On the Economics of Anonymity</i> , Financial Cryptography 84 (2003)	2
Anita Allen, <i>Coercing Privacy</i> , 40 WM. & MARY L. REV. 723 (1999)	2
Brad Stone, <i>Prop 8 Donor Website Shows Disclosure Law is a 2-Edged Sword</i> , The New York Times, Feb. 7, 2009	15
Brian Zylstra, <i>The Disclosure History of Petition Sheets</i> , Wash. Sec’y of State Blog, Sept. 17, 2009	24, 25
Cara Anna, <i>Chinese Dissident Gets 11 Years for Subversion</i> , Taiwan News, Dec. 25, 2009	18

Ciudadania Activa, <i>La Lista: un pueblo bajo sospecha (summary)</i> , 2006	16
David Chaum, <i>Achieving Electronic Privacy</i> , Scientific American 96 (Aug. 1992)	2
David Chaum, <i>Punchscan, Voting Method</i> , http://punchscan.org	2
David Chaum, <i>Secret-Ballot Receipts: True Voter-Verifiable Elections, Presented at ITL Seminar Series</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech. (May 19, 2004)	2
Direct Democracy League, States DD Chart, http://www.ddleague-usa.net/statesDD.htm	26
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, PRIVACY AND HUMAN RIGHTS: AN INTERNATIONAL SURVEY OF PRIVACY LAWS AND DEVELOPMENTS (2006)	16
ELLEN SCHRECKER, THE AGE OF MCCARTHYISM: A BRIEF HISTORY WITH DOCUMENTS (1994)	12
<i>Expose of the Communist Party of Western Pennsylvania: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Un-American Activities</i> , 81st Cong. 1292 (1950)	12
Gary T. Marx, <i>What's in a Concept? Some Reflections on the Complications and Complexities of Personal Information and Anonymity</i> , 3 U. OTTAWA L. & TECH. J. 1 (2006)	2
Grayson Barber, <i>Electronic Health Record and the End of Anonymity</i> , 198 N.J.L.J. 227 (2009)	2

<i>Hearings Regarding the Communist Infiltration of Labor Unions: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Un-American Activities, 81st Cong. 659 (1949)</i>	11
Helen Murphy, <i>Chavez's Blacklist of Venezuelan Opposition Intimidates Voters</i> , Bloomberg, Apr. 17, 2006.....	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>China: Retaliation for Signatories of Human Rights Charter</i> , Dec. 10, 2008.....	17
Initiative & Referendum Institute at the University of Southern California, Signature, Geographic Distribution and Single Subject (SS) Requirements for Initiative Petitions	26
Initiative & Referendum Institute at the University of Southern California, State I&R, http://www.iandrinstitute.org/statewide_i&r.htm	26
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>2005 Annual Report (2005)</i>	17
Jerry Kang, <i>Cyberspace Privacy</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1193, 1209 (1998)	2
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1373 (2000)	2
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Anonymity: A Model for Protecting Privacy</i> , International Journal on Uncertainty, Fuzziness and Knowledge-based Systems, 10 (5) (2002).....	2
LITIGATION UNDER THE FEDERAL OPEN GOVERNMENT LAWS (Harry A. Hammit et al. eds., 2008).....	32

Lodi News Sentinel, <i>Arafat Slaps Aside Corruption Challenge</i> , Dec. 2, 1999	19
Paul Robeson, <i>FBI Tracked “Working” Man, Studs Terkel</i> , NYCity News Service, Nov. 15, 2009	13
Pittsburgh Post Gazette, <i>Arafat Foes Refuse to Back Down</i> , Nov. 30, 1999.....	18
Ronald L. Rivest and Warren D. Smith, <i>Three Voting Protocols: Three Ballot, VAV, and Twin</i> (2007)	2
SAMUEL ALITO, <i>THE BOUNDARIES OF PRIVACY IN AMERICA</i> (1972)	10
Sergey Chernov, <i>Police Said to Have Intimidated Opposition</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Feb. 20, 2009.....	18
Stefan Brands, <i>Non-Intrusive Cross-Domain Digital Identity Management</i> , Presented at Proceedings of the 3rd Annual PKI R&D Workshop (Apr. 2004)	2
Studs Terkel, <i>The Wiretap This Time</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 29, 2007.....	13
Tascón List, Wikipedia, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tasc%C3%B3n_Li st	16
The Cambridge Encyclopedia, <i>Stefan Heym - Life, Works, Literature and Links</i> , Vol. 71.....	19
Wash Op. Att’y Gen. 55-57 No. 274 (1956)	25
Wash. Op. Att’y Gen. 53-55 No. 152 (1953)	25
